## **RESOLUTION FY 2013-03**

Continuing Resolution Regarding the Establishment of the Edison Fund for Sustaining Philanthropic Support

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Board of Trustees to assure adequate financial resources to advance the mission of Edison State College for the benefit of our state, our communities and our families, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the entire Edison community to have a strong and vibrant source of sustained philanthropic funding, and

WHEREAS, no sustaining (annual) campaign to provide philanthropic support for the mission currently exists, and

WHEREAS, it is the duty and responsibility of the Board of Trustees to provide examples of personal, individual and civic leadership to our students, parents, alumni, volunteers, faculty, staff and the community-at-large;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the members of the Board of Trustees of Edison Community College, individually, collectively and unanimously support the initiative of the Edison State College Foundation to establish The Edison Fund to become the on-going, sustaining source of philanthropic gift support for the Edison mission, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED THAT, each and every member of the Board of Trustees, should and ought to provide annual and continuing financial support through charitable gifts at the level of their ability via all sources within their control and influence, and

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Trustees hereby invites and encourages the students, parents, alumni, volunteers, faculty, staff and the members of the communities-at-large to follow our example and do likewise.